Operational Cost EUR/year 674,990 Feasibility Study

Economical
lifetime

Years 20 Product Brochure22

Electricity price USDcent/kWh 7.3 Guaranteed long term price by Renewable Energy
Law

Exchange rate EUR/USD 1.360 Feasibility Report

Revenues EUR/year 3,238,778.12 Electricity revenues were estimated based on the
wholesale price given by Renewable Energy Law

The Internal Rate of Return (IRR) before taxation for the project is calculated as 7.65 % without the
VER revenue. That is much lower than the benchmark of 10.28%.

As a result, the revenue acquired from the operation of the power plant is not financially attractive
to do the investment.

Sub-step 2d - Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis is applied to variables that constitute of the total investment cost in order to
show that investment decision is not the most attractive alternative financially. Investment cost,
operational cost, electricity generation and price are taken into account in the sensitivity analysis
and the change in electricity revenue is discussed below.

For a range of ±10% fluctuations in parameters above, Table.4. below have been obtained.

Table.4. Sensitivity analysis for the Project IRR

IRR w/o carbon -10% -5% 5% 10%
Investment Cost 9.10 8.34 7.00 6.40
Electricity Price 5.95 6.81 8.46 9.25
Electricity Generation 5.95 6.81 8.46 9.25

The project IRR becomes 9.10 % with a 10% decrease in investment costs and 9.25% with an
increase in electricity generation or electricity unit price.

21 http://cdm.unfccc.int/EB/048/eb48_repan11.pdf
22 http://www.nordex-online.com/fileadmin/MEDIA/Gamma/Nordex_Gamma_en.pdf).

CDM-PDD-FORM

Version 05.0 Page 19 of 79

The investment cost is mostly dependent on turbine and electromechanically equipment costs
(85% of the total cost). It is unlikely to expect 10% or more decrease as the turbine price is fixed by
the purchase agreement.

The electricity tariff guaranteed by the law is 7.3 USDcents/kWh and is not expected increase in
the long term. The government prefers to encourage local wind power technology by giving
additional incentives to the present tariff. The project benefits from the local product incentive
which increase the unit price from 7.3 USDcents/kWh to 8.7 USDcents/kWh fort he first 5 years of